OP \$690.00 258233

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM310452

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent		07/07/2014	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GFI SOFTWARE LTD		
Street Address:	Commerce House, Wickhams Cay 1		
City:	Road Town, Tortola		
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH		
Postal Code:	VG1110		
Entity Type:	International business company: VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH		
Name:	GFI SOFTWARE (FLORIDA) INC.		
Street Address:	33 North Garden Avenue, Sutie 1200		
City:	Clearwater		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33755		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: FLORIDA		
Name:	TEAMVIEWER GMBH		
Street Address:	Kuhnbergstr. 16		
City:	73037 Goppingen		
State/Country:	GERMANY		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: GERMANY		
Name:	HOUNDDOG TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (n/k/a GFI MAX LIMITED)		
Street Address:	The Vision Building, 20 Greenmarket		
City:	Dundee		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	DD1 4QB		
Entity Type:	Company limited by shares: UNITED KINGDOM		
Name:	GFI SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT LIMITED		
Street Address:	GFI House, Territorials Street		
City:	Mriehel		
State/Country:	MALTA		
Postal Code:	BKR 3000 TRADEMARK		
900294892	DEEL : 005321 EDAME: 017		

900294892 REEL: 005321 FRAME: 0118

Entity Type:	Private limited liability company: MALTA
--------------	--

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2582333	GFI
Registration Number:	2695818	GFI
Registration Number:	2774369	LANGUARD
Registration Number:	2229723	FAXMAKER
Registration Number:	2845033	GFIMAILSECURITY
Registration Number:	3926367	CLEARCLOUD
Registration Number:	3595400	VIPRE
Registration Number:	3024572	SERVERVISION
Registration Number:	4055029	VIPRE ANTIVIRUS
Registration Number:	3199870	COUNTERSPY
Registration Number:	3906382	COUNTERSPY
Registration Number:	3186650	HOUNDDOG
Serial Number:	85316645	GFI MAILESSENTIALS
Serial Number:	85316662	GFI MAX REMOTEMANAGEMENT
Serial Number:	85316637	GFI EVENTSMANAGER
Serial Number:	85316599	GFI MAILARCHIVER
Serial Number:	85347490	GFI NETWORK SERVER MONITOR
Serial Number:	85347492	GFI WEBMONITOR
Serial Number:	85347484	GFI BACKUP
Serial Number:	85347486	GFI MAILDEFENSE SUITE
Serial Number:	85347487	GFI MAX MAILPROTECTION
Serial Number:	85495597	MONITIS
Serial Number:	85591502	GFI CLOUD
Serial Number:	85591461	MAILINSIGHTS
Serial Number:	85591396	MAX CLOUD
Serial Number:	85591442	MONITOR.US
Serial Number:	85591484	GFI CLOUDMONITOR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8668265420

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 301-638-0511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc. Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle

Address Line 2:attn: Penelope J.A. AgodoaAddress Line 4:Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CRS1-39634
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
SIGNATURE:	/pja/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2014
Total Attachments: 6	
source=39634#page1.tif	
source=39634#page2.tif	
source=39634#page3.tif	
source=39634#page4.tif	
source=39634#page5.tif	
source=39634#page6.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

TRADEMARKS, dated as of July 7, 2014 (this "Release"), by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMCB") as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") in favor of GFI Software S.A. (f/k/a GFI Software S.à r.l.), a Luxembourg société à responsabilité limitée, incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg register of trade and companies under number B147127 and having a share capital of €1,105,788.06 ("Holdings"), TV GFI Holding Company S.à r.l., a Luxembourg société à responsabilité limitée, incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg register of trade and companies under number B156413 and having a share capital of €25,000 (the "Borrower") that is a direct wholly owned subsidiary of Holdings, and the Subsidiary Grantors listed on Annex I hereto (collectively, together with Holdings and the Borrower, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Collateral Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

- Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement dated as of September 14, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the Lenders party thereto and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, (ii) the U.S. Collateral Agreement dated as of September 14, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, (iii) the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 14, 2011, among the Grantors and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, (iv) the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of April 16, 2012, among the Grantors and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, and (v) the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of July 16, 2012, among GFI Software Development Limited, a company registered and incorporated in Malta with Registration Number C 16485 and having its registered office at 'GFI House' San Andrea Street, San Gwann, SGN 1612, Malta and JPMCB, as Administrative Agent (the documents set forth in clauses (ii), (iii) and (iv), the "Trademark Security Agreements").
- B. Pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the Grantors granted to JPMCB, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantors in, among other things, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), and pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreements, such security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on (i) October 13, 2011 at Reel/Frame 4641/0662, (ii) April 17, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4758/0605, and (iii) July 17, 2012 at Reel/Frame 4823/0157.

[[3473727]]

C. Pursuant to the Payoff Letter dated as of July 7, 2014, among JPMCB, Holdings and the Borrower, JPMCB agreed to release any and all interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, JPMCB, does hereby terminate, release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and any right, title or interest it has in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. This Release is made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, JPMCB or any other Secured Party.

JPMCB hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to affect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[3473727]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Вy

Title: Vie Porish

[Signature page to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

ANNEX I

- 1. GFI SOFTWARE LTD
- 2. GFI SOFTWARE (FLORIDA) INC.
- 3. TEAMVIEWER GMBH
- 4. HOUNDDOG TECHNOLOGY LIMITED (n/k/a GFI MAX LIMITED)
- 5. GFI SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT LTD

[[3473727]]

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks

U.S. Trademark Registrations

	Registered Owner	<u>Mark</u>	Brief Description	<u>Country</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
1.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Logo	Design – b/w	USA	2582333	6/18/2002
2.	GFI Software LTD	GFI	Word – b/w	USA	2695818	3/11/2003
3.	GFI Software LTD	Languard	Word – b/w	USA	2774369	10/21/2003
4.	GFI Software LTD	Faxmaker	Word – b/w	USA	2229723	3/2/1999
5.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Mailsecurity	Stylized words – b/w	USA	2845033	5/25/2004
6.	GFI Software (Florida) Inc.	Clearcloud	Word – b/w	USA	3926367	3/1/2011
7.	GFI Software (Florida) Inc.	Vipre	Word – b/w	USA	3595400	3/24/2009
8.	GFI Software (Florida) Inc.	Servervision	Word – b/w	USA	3024572	6/12/2005
9.	VIPRE Software, Inc. (n/k/a GFI Software (Florida) Inc)	Vipre Antivirus	Design words – b/w	USA	4055029	03/24/2009
10.	GFI Software (Florida) Inc.	Counterspy	Word – b/w	USA	3199870	1/16/2007
11.	GFI Software (Florida) Inc.	Counterspy	Word – b/w	USA	3906382	1/18/2011
12.	HoundDog Technology Limited	HoundDog	Character mark – b/w	USA	3186650	12/19/2006
13.	TeamViewer GmbH	Teamviewer	Word – b/w	USA	3076963	04/04/2006 (Priority date 09/22/2004)
14.	TeamViewer GmbH	Dyngate	Word – b/w	USA	3079971	04/11/2006 (Priority date 09/22/2004)

U.S. Trademark Applications

	Owner	Mark	Brief Description	Country	Application Number	Date Filed
1.	GFI Software LTD	GFIMailessentials	Word – b/w	USA	85316645	5/10/2011
2.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Maxremotemanagement	Word – b/w	USA	85316662	5/10/2011
3.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Eventsmanager	Words – b/w	USA	85316637	5/10/2011
4.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Mailarchiver	Words – b/w	USA	85316599	5/10/2011
5.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Network Server Monitor	Words – b/w	USA	85347490	06/16/2011
6.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Webmonitor	Words – b/w	USA	85347492	06/16/2011
7.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Backup	Words – b/w	USA	85347484	06/15/2011
8.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Maildefensesuite	Words – b/w	USA	85347386	06/15/2011
9.	GFI Software LTD	GFI Max mailprotection	Words – b/w	USA	85347487	06/15/2011

[[3473727]]

Registered Owner	Mark	App. No.	Date Filed
GFI Software Development Ltd	Monitis	85495597	12/14/2011
GFI Software Development Ltd	GFI Cloud	85591502	04/06/2012
GFI Software Development Ltd	Mailinsights	85591461	04/06/2012
GFI Software Development Ltd	Max Cloud	85591396	04/06/2012
GFI Software Development Ltd	MON.ITOR.US	85591442	04/06/2012
GFI Software Development Ltd	Cloud Monitor	85591484	04/06/2012

[[3473727]]

RECORDED: 07/11/2014